Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and

Communications Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Steve George

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 May 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting
(08:45 - 09:00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Funding for and access to music education: Evidence Session 12
(09:00 - 10:00) (Pages 1 - 40)

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education
John Pugsley, Head of Curriculum Support Branch
Steven Price, Curriculum Support Officer

Funding for and Access to Music Education: Responses to the Committee request
for information from Local Authorities
(Pages 41 - 56)

4 The Future of S4C: Evidence Session 10
(10:00 - 11:00) (Pages 57 - 66)

Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C Authority
lan Jones, Chief Executive, S4C

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5 Paper(s) to note

Reply from the Convener of the Culture, Tourism, Europe and External Relations
Committee of the Scottish Parliament to the letter from the Chair: Appointment of
BBC Board Members

(Pages 67 - 70)

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for items 7 and 8

7 Private debrief
(11:00 -11:15)

8 Funding for and access to music education: Committee visit to

Lewis School Pengam
(Pages 71 - 74)



Agenda ltem 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE CULTURE, WELSH LANGUAGE AND
COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE

Introduction

1.

| welcome the opportunity to update the committee on how, across my
portfolio, the government is supporting the delivery of music education. This
includes the provision of opportunities for young people to participate in
musical activities and the funding support | have made available to enhance
access to these opportunities.

Music Education in Wales is envisioned as a ‘pyramid’, which gives a learner
a clear route of progr
[...]
rect from the local authority.
How many staff do you currently employ directly in music services or
how many posts do you support through consortiums?

Carmarthenshire Music Service currently employs 26.95 FTE members of
staff.

For the latest financial year for which figures are available, how much
did your authority provide to schools for music services?

469.98 hours of tuition was provided to schools last year at an SLA cost of
£57.00 per hour

How much do you plan to provide to schools in the next (2017-18) financial
year?

Is any of the provision identified in question 4, ring fenced in any way
or are schools free to spend their allocation on other services?
No Funding is ring fenced in Carmarthenshire.

Does your authority plan to provide any funding for the regional and
national ensembles in the next financial year?

If so, how much?

£2,000.00 is paid each year from the Music Service budget to support
consortium (ERW) music activities.

Pack Page 42



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

Matthew Brown
Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Dysgu
Head of Learning Services

Canolfan Rheidol, Rhodfa Padarn, Llanbadarn Fawr, Aberystwyth. SY23 3UE
www.ceredigion.gov.uk

Mr Stephen George Bueeiad 23" March, 2017
Committee Clerk Pode bk for Matthew Brown
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee o
National Assembly for Wales Birectine ™™ 01970 633631
Cardiff Ba .
CF99 1NA Tour v
Ebost matthew.brown@ceredigion.gov.uk

Dear Mr. George,
Funding for and Access to Music Education — Request for Information

Please find below the responses from Ceredigion County Council to your request for information
dated 21/3/17.

Question 1

Ceredigion’s latest forecast for the 2016-17 is net expenditure of £504,000. The net budget for
2017-18 is £536,000. The Music Service will be reviewed during 2017-18.

Question 2

Ceredigion works closely with the music services in Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire, but all
income and expenditure is accounted in-house.

Question 3

The music servi
[...]
th
Arts Wales, through the WJEC, at a standstill funding level.

Pack Page 56



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57



Agenda Item 4.1

The Scottish Parliament
Parlamaid na h-Alba

CULTURE, TOURISM EUROPE AND EXTERNAL RELATIONS

COMMITTEE
Bethan Jenkins AC The Scottish Parliament
Chair Edinburgh
Culture, Welsh Language and EH99 1SP

Communications Committee
Direct Tel: 0131-348-5234
By email (RNID Typetalk calls welcome)
Fax: 0131-348-5088
(Central) Textphone: 0131-348-5415
Email: europe@parliament.scot

08 May 2017
Dear Chair

Appointment of new BBC Board Members for Wales, Scotland and Northern
Ireland

On behalf of the Scottish Parliament’s Culture, Tourism, Europe and External
relations Committee | would like to thank you for your letter of 8 March outlining your
concerns regarding the appointment of non-executive Nation Members to the BBC
Board, under the new BBC Charter.

As you will see from the attached letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Culture,
Tourism and External Affairs, the Scottish member (Steve Morrison) has now been
appointed. Although the Scottish Government welcomed the appointment, concerns
were raised about the process and in particular the time available to respond.

The Committee has therefore been unable to undertake any pre-appointment
scrutiny but intends to invite Mr Morrison to give evidence to the Committee in the
coming months to discuss his role and plans for the position in the future.

| understand that Welsh Minsters did not give their consent to the appointment
proposed by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (Dr Carol Bell).
Members of this Committee agree that wider consideration should be given to the

Pack Page 67



appointment process in future, which allows for the requisite level of input from the
devolved nations to ensure that appointments fairly reflect their interests.

| would be grateful for any update you may be able to provide in relation to your own
deliberations on this matter.


[...]
the Charter.

Y, « ABo,,

; { ) sy

St Andrew’s House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EHP3imk Page 69 s SWWE ey
WWWgOVSCOt INVESTOR IN PEOPLE AB




| responded on 1 March, confirming that | am content with the recommendation but | also
took the opportunity to express concern about the amount of time | was given to respond on

such an important matter. j@u ) V%JO

FIONA HYSLOP
Yy S ABoy,
§ £ of0/s"
St Andrew'’s House, Regent Road, EdinbBrackefPiagpe 70 (. 2_: A ':‘(-"
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE /5ABY

WwWw.gov.scot



Agenda ltem 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74



	Agenda
	2 Funding for and access to music education: Evidence Session 12
	Paper 1: Welsh Government Evidence Paper
	Paper 2: Welsh Government Progress Report

	2.1 Funding for and Access to Music Education: Responses to the Committee request for information from Local Authorities
	Carmarthenshire County Council
	Ceredigion County Council
	Flintshire County Council
	Gwynedd Council (Welsh Only)
	Monmouthshire County Council
	Port Talbot County Council
	Powys County Council
	Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
	Torfaen County Borough Council

	3 The Future of S4C: Evidence Session 10
	4.1 Reply from the Convener of the Culture, Tourism, Europe and External Relations Committee of the Scottish Parliament to the letter from the Chair: Appointment of BBC Board Members
	Letter to Bethan J
	CTEER_2017.03.24_F.Hyslop_BBC_Unitary_Board

	7 Funding for and access to music education: Committee visit to Lewis School Pengam
	Paper 4: Schedule for Lewis School Pengam Visit






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4198 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C 

Ian Jones, S4C 

Steven Price, Welsh Government 

John Pugsley, Welsh Government 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Harries (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 There were no apologies. 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 658KB) View as HTML (410KB) 

 

2 Funding for and access to music education: Evidence Session 12  

 

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

2.1 Funding for and Access to Music Education: Responses to the Committee request 

for information from Local Authorities  

3 The Future of S4C: Evidence Session 10  

 

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

 

4.1 Members noted the papers. 

 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s63311/18%20May%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s500003694/24%20May%202017.html?CT=2


4.1 Reply from the Convener of the Culture, Tourism, Europe and External Relations 

Committee of the Scottish Parliament to the letter from the Chair: Appointment of 

BBC Board Members  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 7 and 8  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Private debrief  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 

7 Funding for and access to music education: Committee visit to Lewis 

School Pengam  

 

7.1 Committee Members visited Lewis School Pengam. 

 


